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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
JEFFREY W. RICE,
Petitioner
VS. : No.
SUSAN E. SEHRING and
JOHN SEHRING, III,
Defendants

PETITION FOR SPECIAL RELIEF

AND NOW COMES the Petitioner, Jeffrey Rice, by and through his attorneys,

Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and files the within Petition for Special Relief and says as follows:

1. Petitioner is Jeffrey W. Rice whose business address is 90 Beaver Drive,
Suite A, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. Defendants Susan E. Sehring is an adult individual who resides at
1224 Joseph Road, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. Defendant John Sehring III is an
adult individual who resides at 1224 Joseph Road, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

3. Defendants are mother and son.

4, Petitioner is the sole owner of Black Thai Restaurant, LLC, a Pennsylvania
limited liability company organized on June 21, 2007. Black Thai Restaurant, LLC
operates a bar and jazz club known as the House of Jazz located at 34-36 North Brady

Street, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.



5. Defendants operate a restaurant known as the Black Thai Restaurant. The
name “Black Thai Restaurant” is not registered with the Pennsylvania Department of
State.

6. Petitioner is the owner of real property and improvements known as
34-36 North Brady Street, DuBois, Pennsylvania.

7. Petitioner had an oral agreement with Defendants to rent half of the space
in 34-36 North Brady Street to Defendants which includes a dining room and kitchen.

8. The bar and jazz club are owned by the Black Thai Restaurant, LLC which
is owned by petitioner.

9. All of the equipment located within 34-36 North Brady Street is owned by
the petitioner. Petitioner is the owner of refrigerators, stoves, blenders, glassware,
silverware and dining room settings.

10.  Respondents only own the food and cooking utensils.

11.  Respondents leased a portion of 34-36 North Brady Street from Petitioner
under an oral month-to-month lease.

12. In or about May 2008, Petitioner learned defendants had committed
various acts against defendant and the Black Thai Restaurant, LLC that constitute crimes
under the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, 18 Pa.C.S. 101 et seq.

13.  On May9, 2008 Petitioner served a Notice to Quit on Defendants (See
Exhibit “A”) and on June 12, 2008 Petitioner filed a complaint to evict Defendants from
34-36 North Brady Street in the District Magistrate Office for DuBois, Pennsylvania (See

Exhibit “B”).



14.  Petitioner reported the criminal acts of the Defendants to the City of
DuBois Police Department.

15.  On June 10, 2008, Defendants were arrested by the City of DuBois Police
Department on a warrant and were arraigned before District Justice Richard Ireland and
released on $50,000.00 unsecured bail.

16.  Defendants were charged with criminal conspiracy, 18 Pa.C.S. 903(a)(1),
felony-3; theft by deception 18 Pa.C.S. 3922(a)(1), felony-3; receiving stolen property
18 Pa.C.S. 3925(a), felony-3; theft by failure to make required disposition of funds
received, 18 Pa.C.S. 3927(a), felony-3; and forgery 18 Pa.C.S. 4101(a)(3), felony-3.

17. A photocopy of the police complaint is attached hereto and incorporated
by reference as if set forth at length at Exhibit “C.”

18.  In the intervening time since May 9, 2008, when Petitioner presented
Defendants with a notice to quit, Defendants have removed nearly all of the liquor from
the House of Jazz which is owned by the Petitioner and have removed various neon beer
signs from the bar.

19.  As the criminal complaint sets forth, Defendants have acted boldly and
with complete disregard for the rights of petitioner and in violation of the Crimes Code of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

20.  Since Petitioner filed the notice to quit, Defendants have attempted to
cause the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board to transfer the liquor license belonging to
the Black Thai Restaurant, LLC to a different location notwithstanding Defendants’ have

no authority to act on behalf of Black Thai Restaurant, LLC.



21.  Petitioner believes that if Defendants are permitted to remain in
34-36 North Brady Street while an eviction action is pending, they will continue their
blatantly criminal activity and remove property of the petitioner.

22.  In light of the substantial felony charges filed by the City of DuBois
Police, Petitioner requests the court enter an order prohibiting Defendants from entering
upon 24-36 North Brady Street during the pendency of the eviction action in the District
Magistrate’s Office and any subsequent appeals thereafter.

23. A copy of this Petition together with exhibits was sent by facsimile to
Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire, who has previously contacted counsel for Petitioner
advising that he represented Defendants. Prior to presenting this Petition to the Court,
counsel] for the Petitioner will telephone Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire’s office and
attempt to speak with him on the issues raised in this Petition.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests the Court enter an Order prohibiting
Defendants from entering upon 34-36 North Brady Street during the pendency of the
eviction action in the District Magistrate’s Office and any subsequent appeals thereafter.

Respectfully submitted,

[N

David J. Hoplgns, Esquire(”
Attorney for Petitioner

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, PA 15801




VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statements made in this pleading are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A.

Section 4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

e

JEFI}EY W RICE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

JEFFREY W. RICE,

Petitioner

VS. : No.

SUSAN E. SEHRING and
JOHN SEHRING, I1I,

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Petition for Special
Relief, filed on behalf of Petitioner, Jeffrey Rice, was served by facsimile to the following
counsel:

814-765-7205
Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire

211 % E. Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

i\_/\ﬁ\

David J. Hopkins, &qulre
100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, PA 15801




HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

900 Beaver Drive ® DuBois, PA 15801

D_avid J Hopkins ® Voice: (814) 375 - 0300
Licensed in PA & NJ
Masters in Taxation ® Fax: (814) 375 - 5035

® Email:hopkinslaw@adelphia.net
Lea Ann Heltzel p @adelp

Licensed in PA

May 9, 2008

Susan E. Davis

a’k/a Susan E. Sehring
34-36 N. Brady Street
DuBois, PA 15801

John Davis
a/k/a John Sehring

34-36 N. Brady Street
DuBois, PA 15801

Re: 34-36 N. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801

NOTICE TO QUIT

Please be advised this law firm represents your landlord, Jeffrey Rice. Your lease with
Jeffrey Rice is a month to month tenancy inasmuch as there is not a written lease. As
such, either the landlord or the tenant may terminate the lease with thirty (30) days notice.
Please accept this letter as notice that Jeffrey Rice is terminating the lease.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO YOU TO VACATE 34-36 NORTH BRADY STREET,
DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA BY JUNE 9, 2008 BECAUSE THE TENANCY WILL

TERMINATE ON JUNE 9, 2008.

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

By: /S /

David J. ﬁopkirfs

EXHIBIT

[N




06/13/2007 14:13 FAX 8143715323

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD

DIST-JUSTICE_PAT_FORD

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-01
MDJ Name: Hon.
PATRICK N. FORD
Address: 309 MAPLE AVENUE

oo01/002

LANDLORD AND
TENANT COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
Jeffrey W. Rice
90 Beaver Drive, Suite A

DuBois, PA 15801

PO BOX 452 L VS.
DUBOIS, PA 15801 DEFENDANT; NAME and ADDRESS _
Telepnone: (814) 371-5321 M susan E. Sehring
Amount Date Paid John Sehring, III
Filing Costs  § [ 1 1224 Joseph Road
Postage $ [/ L. Clearfield, PA 16830 J
Service Costs $____ _ 7/7 ’
Constable Ed.$__ / Docket No..
Total % Y Y A Date Filed:

Pa.R.C.P.D.J. No. 206 sets forth those costs recoverable by
the prevailing party.

TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintiff(s)
asks judgment together with costs against you for
the possession of real property and for:

Lease is I:] Residential Nonresidential.
Damages for injury to the real property, to wit:__removal of neon signage and theft from

landlord in the amount of: $ 5,000.00
D Damages for the unjust detention of the real property in the amount of $
D Rent remaining due and unpaid on filing date in the amount of $
D And additional rent remaining due and unpaid on hearing date $
[ ] Attorney fees in the amount of $
THE PLAINTIFF FURTHER ALLEGES THAT: Total:  $

1. The location and the address, if any, of the real property is:_34-36 N. Brady Street, DuBois, PA
2. The plaintiff is the landlord of that property.

3. He leased or rented the property to you or to under whom you claim.

4, EI Notice to quit was given in accordance with law, or
I:l No notice is required under the terms of the lease.
5. I__ﬂ The term for which the property was leased or rented is fully ended, or

A forfeiture has resulted by reason of a breach of the conditions of the lease, to wit: removal of
neon signage and theft from landlord or,

D Rent reserved and due has, upon demand, remained unsatisfied.

6. You retain the real property and refuse to give up its possession.

i, David J. Hopkins, Esquire verify that the facts set forth in this complaint
are true and correct to the best of my knowled?e. information and belief. This statement is made subject to the

penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code 18PA.C.S. § 4904)W to upsworn falsification to authorities.
> — K ’kﬁ __LA'\"OFNU\
. (S' Y

ature of Plaifgff]
David J. Hopkins, Esquire, 100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5, DuBois, P 814-375-0300
(Plaintiff's Attorney) (Address) (Phone)
IF YOU HAVE A DEFENSE to this complaint you may present it at the
which is in the magisteria! district judge jurisdiction and which you int EXHIBIT

plaintiff arising out of the occupancy of the premises.
it on @ complaint form at this olfice BEFORE THE TIME set for the
d rent if claimed, may nevertheless be entered against you.

hearing. iF YOU DO NOT APPEAR AT THE HEARING, a judgment ||

A judgment against you for possession may result in your EVICTION

It you are disabled and require a reasonable acc

‘ lease contact the Magisterial District Court at t
AOPC 310A-05

tabbles*

e Maglsterial District Court and its services,
umber. We are unable to provide transportation,
mmary of testimony may be recorded on reverse side,




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT ;
Magisterial District Number: 46-3-01 DEFENDANT: _(NAME and ADDRESS)

) ' - SUSAN E SEHRING
MDJ: Hon. PATRICK N. FORD “Ficst Nomia Niddie Namw Last Name Gen.
Address: 309 MAPLE AVE 1224 JOSEPH ROAD '

DUBOTS, PA 15801 -+ “CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Telephone: 814-371-5321
NCIC Extradition Code Type .

[ 1-Felony Fuil 0 4-Fetony No Ext. 0O B-Misdemeanar Limited O E-Misdemeanor Pending
[ 2-Felony L1d. [ S-Felony Pend, [ c-Misdemeanar Surrounding States :
1 3-Fetony Surrounding States O A-Misdemeanor Full O D-Misdemeanor No Extradition

O odistance:

DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION ) :
RACE FTHNICITY Dacket Numbar Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number - Complaint/Incdent Number
& White OHispanic | CR.Z213.0¥| €-10-0% K&1299 (- 39— 20080608M2884

[2,0]:) P08 ,

. & Non-
OAsian : 12/21/1952
. Hispanic [ e 55N Add'L. SSN
{Black a Unknown / / 161-40-8394
“First Name Niddie Name Last Hame Gen,

ONative' |GENDER - | AKA

Amerlcan | O maje HAIR COLOR . [an ' y
: . | HAIR Y.(Gray) . BIRED (Red/Aubn) [EYE COLOR
CUnknown | B Femate  |E¥8LK (Black).. :,E!ONG'((.Oi'ane) ‘IZIBLN,((Blon/de/ -) . [OOGRN (Green)  [OPNK (pink)
BID: OBy (Blue) . - LIPLE (Purple)  Strawberty) (IBLK (Black) [JGRY (Gray)  [IMUL
Roquast Lab Service? C18RO (Brown) “CIPNK (PInk) ' - CIWHI (White) . - [J8LU (Blue)  RIHAZ (Haze)  (Mutticotored)
) Oves Bno |EIGRN (Green)-; 50Y.(Sandy) _ LIXXX (Unk;/Bald) [C8RO (Brown) OMAR (Maraon) [JUNK-(Unknown)
Ditver Licansa | PA T 15844093 P 12/22/2011 WEIGHT, (ibs.)
. DNA.. _|OvesKinG | bua Location N S
FBI.NUh'leI" ‘. : MNUNumber ,t,‘“g‘?;"},,;
nngcrgqn_tcla'ssmqn;ﬂ ' 5 ‘4
: L ... DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION . L L
Plate # State . [Hazmatl Registration Comm'l Veh. | School | Oth, NCIC
. O |sticker (MM/vYY) . Xnd. 0] veh. [ veh, Cade .
VIN Year Make Model Style Color
0

Office of the attorney for the Commonwealih LTI Approved L1 Disapproved because:

mmymmummmmmmwmmwmmmhmm pp by the attarncy fRur the G RN prior ta ing. Sea PARCrimP 507).
Y

A ot '
F: Ct»!jg-z ﬂz\ 1. 0y DAk A—ﬁ:’( 7 (j— GJ‘/ 1 S\¢-c¥
(Nama of the attomay Rr the Commanwealth-Plossa Priat or Type) (mdwmqumrmtnmm) (Datn)

I, OFC, RONALD A. LAROTONDA 11464, 306

(Nemae o( the Affiant) . PSP/MPOETC -Asslgned Afflant 1D Number & Badge £
of DuBois City Police PA0170200
(tdentify Depactment or Agency Represented and Political Subdivision) {Police Agency ORI Number)

do hereby state:

1. Bllaccuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above
Ol accuse the defendant whose ‘name is unknown to me but who is described as

O accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation are unknown to me ahd whom I have
therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

With Violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.at ... 301 - - )— - CITY.OF DURGIS-— - ...
e T P I AT DT LRC U
34-36 N, BRADY ST DUBOIS BLACK THIA REST. & HOUSE OF JAZZ (SubdMvislon Cade)  (Pace-Palitical Subdvision)

in CLEARFIELD County [ 17 ] on or about January through April 2008
(Caunty Code)
EXHIBIT
s
NG

¢ 4 GL0poN Wy80:6 8007 |1 unp



424 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

. [Dofket Number, Date Filed; ' ‘OYNiLiveScan Number Complalntincident Numbar
C22390D | lye.pl¥ 20080508M2884
, First: Middle: Last
Defendant Name . SUSAN E . ) SEHRING

2. lask thata warrant of arest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges | have
made.

3. | verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and
belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4304 of the Crimes Code (18 PAC.C. 4904) relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities, .

4. This complaint is comprised of the preceeding Page, as well as the attached pages that follow, numbered 3 .
through __ 9 specifying the offenses and Participants, if any.

(01064 Radd 4, Z/m

= (Date) (Signature of Affiant)

AND NOW, on this date____()-(008 | certify that tha complaint has been propery completed and verificd,
An affidavit of probable cause must be compléted warrant ¢an be issued. :

46-3-01 \

(Magisterial District Gaurt Number)

\(Muing Authoriy)

|
>

£ 4 Gl0poN Wy80:6 800C 'I1 unp

<Y



24 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Dogket Number:

Date Flled: OTN/LIveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
S UR-9% [l-i0.0¥% ] ' 20030508M2884
First: Middta: Last:
Dafendant Name SUSAN E SEHRING

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute violated, if appropriate:
(SatronhubdaftumnmryofﬂwMMthMldmOMmdmms)mm A diation o the ithout

stalidn(s) violaled, w
more, is nol suffident. Inawmmycam,younmtdmmoapew(:sewon(s)mdmbsecﬂorz(s)omesm:te(s)ommms)anegedlyvblated.)

inchoats | (Jattempt | [solicitation | Conspiracy (] a1 A2 B (I permitting (Titie 75 Only)
Offanse 18901 A 189024 | 18903 (Engaging) ™ (Alding) ™ (Knowledge) 75 1575 A
1 0903 A1 |ofthe| 18 1 F3 01A/09A
Lead? Srene¥ —Sodon Sobodtin PAStte Tle]  Cows  Grade — NCIC Oferss Tods UCRINBRS Codo
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number ] safety zane [[] work zons
Adts of the accused associated with this Cffense:
CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY

inchoate | [_JAttsmpt | ] solicitation Consplracy [ A7 A2 [Os [C] Permitting (vitte 75 anly)
Oftensa 18901 A 189024 | 18903 (Engaging)  (Alding) — (Knowledge) 75 1575 A
L:I l 2 | 0903 | A2 [owe] 8 | 1 | Fa. _ O1AOSA .
07 e ¥ Badion— Sbscicn PASGla (The) Couns — Grade NCIC Dfonce e UCRNIBRS Code
PenabGT Data |~ Acciden
(it applicable) Number - [] satety Zone [[] Work Zone
Acts of the accusad aszoclated with this Offensa;
CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY '

The Actor, Susan E. SERHING, on or about, January 18 throu
Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, with the intent of
Stolen Property,

to aid, John SERHING Ilf, in the planning or commission of the aforesaid erime or crimes and In furtherance theraof did

commit the avert act(s), in violation of Section 903(a)(2) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, as
amended, 18 Pa. C_S, 903(a)(2), Felony - 3.

inchoata DAﬂemp! DSOlIcHatlon Gonsplracy DAI A2 DB [:]Pemllﬂng (Title 75 Only)
.- Offanse. | 189014 189024 | 18903 (Engaging) ™ (Alding)  (Knowledge) 751575 A
3 3922 A Joteel]. 18 | 1 T Fs L 110268
Lead et Bedon S PAStatie (The)  Counb — Grade — NOIG Olercs oo UCKNIBRS Codo
“PennDOTData .| Accident
' (opplicable) Numbar (] safety Zons [] work zone
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
THEFT BY DECEPTION -

The Actor, Susan E, SERHING, on or about, January 18 throy

gh March 29, 2008, in the City of DuBois, County of
Clearfield, State of Pennsylvan'ig,.i_n_t_en

|or reinfofting & félse impression, namely, issuing altered or false receipts for
RICE, for the payment of bands at the Black Thai Rest. & House of Jazz ons

through March 29, 2008, totaling $2,650.00, in violation of Section 3922(a)(1)

December 6, 1972, as amended, 18 Pa. C.S. 3922(a)(1), Felony - 3.

payment or reimbursement to Dr. Jeffrey
even different occassions from January 18
of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of

b4 G0y oN WY60:6 8007 11 unr

entionally obtained or withheld Property, belonging-to;-Dr- Jeffrey RICE; by creating” |



43% POLICE CRIMINAL comMp

LAINT
Dpckat Number; Date Flled: OTN/LIveScan Namber Complaintincident NUmber :
—<Ceas-0x o0 w1 20080508M2884
Fil:t: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name | "o e an E SEHRING
The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute violated, if appropriate
(Set forth a brief summaty of the facts suffiient f advise tre ol the nahure of the offansss) chargad. A o s) vioiated,
more, i ot sufficient. In @ summary case, you mstdleﬂlespedicsscncn(s) end subsection(s) ofﬂwstahm{s)oroaﬂtmm(s)auagemyvlolatsd)
inchoate | [ JArempt | [Jsolicitation Consplracy [ ] A1 A2 [s [ permitting (ritte 75 oniyy
Offanse 18 901 A 189024 | 18903 (Engaging) ™ (Alding) "~ (Knowledge) , 75 1575 A
4 3922 A3 |otte| 18 1 | F3 110/26A
Load? e d St Subsecion PA Sktte TNe] Cauns — Grade oI CReroe o UCRINIBRS Code
PannDOT Data Accident
(1 applicable) Number D Safety Zone D Work Zona
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
THEFT BY DECEPTION

issuing altered or false receipts
of bands at the Black Thai Rest. & House of Jazz on
+ totaling $2,850.00, in violation of Section '

belonging to, Dr. Jefrey RICE, with no intent to restore
believing that it had Probably besn stolen, In violation o
December 6, 1972, as amended, 18 Pa. C.S. 3925(a), Felony - 8.

« Act of December 6, 1972, as amended, 18 pa. C.S. 3822(3), Felony -3
inchoate | [Jattempt | [Jsoficiation Consplracy [_] A1 a2z s [JPermitting (mitie 7 Onty)
Offnse | 159014 189024 | 13903 (Engaging ™ (Aiding) " (Knowledgo) 751575 A

Fl s 3925 A otse] 18] 1 [ /s T _ | 13020

°207 Glersat—Sectn —Soi PASER THe) ok Grade— ioIC TRons G TCRANTBRS Code

‘PetnDOT Data Accident

. (Kt appilcable) Number [ safety Zone [ work zone
Acts of the accused associated with this Offensa;
RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

The Actor, Susan E. SERHING, on or about, January 18 through March 29, 2008, in the City of DuBois County of
Clearfield, State of Pennsyivania, intentionally received, retained or disposed of movable property, hamely, issuing
altered or false receipts for payment or reimbursement to Dr. Jeffrey RICE, for the payment of bands at the Black Thai
Rest. & House of Jazr on '

seven different occassions from January 18 through March 29, 2008, totaling $2,650.00,

it to the owner, knowing that such property was stolen or
f Section 3925(a) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of

"~ TheActr, SUsan E. SERHING. on or about, January 18 th

G 4 GlO¥ oN

Inchoate - Attempt | [ Jsolicitation Cansplracy [ ] A1 A2 . ' Permltting (Title 75 Oniy)
gﬂ‘é::o L 18901 A 18902A | 18903 (Engaging) ™ (Aiding) D(Knowlﬂdw B 75 1575/: ’

s T oo T 2 ota] 18 [ 4 TR [ S T
897 Ofensa® ~Sedton Subsecion PA Statite (Th)  Gounts Grade ™ NCIC Offenss Cods UCRINBRS Code

. RennDOT Data. | Accident. ' ‘

 (fapplicable) Nurmber [[] safety Zone [[] Woark zone
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: . ’ ’
THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF FUNDS REGEIVED -~ - ~-eonme-.

rough March 28, 2008, in the City of DuBois, County of

Wv60:6 800¢ ') unp



2% POLICE cRIMINAL COMPLAINT. .

Gpekot Nurmber: Date Fllod: OTN/iveScan Numbar Complalntincldent Number
e UI-on b gy 20080508M2884
.| First: Middle: Cest:
DofendantName |~ Susan E SEHRING
The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statiite violated, if appropriate
(Sat fo abfle!ﬂmumyoflhefadsstﬂﬁuembadvlss!had&fendurﬁofﬂwnamreafmaolfen:ae(s)ma:ged A citafion tp 5} violatad,
more, is not suflicient. In & summery case ywmmdmﬂwspedihsewwds)andsubaecﬂon(s)ofﬂwamm(s)wmdk\anm(s)aﬂagediyvb{atad) o
inchoate | [ JAttempt | [T sonicitmtion Consplracy [ At A2 [ [ ] Permitting (1itto 75 Only)
Offanse 18901 A 189024 | 18903 (Engaging) ™ (Alding) "~ (Knowledge) 7515754 .
] %7 4101 A3 loime| 18 7 | Fs | “toorzsg
L0297 fonsa® ~Secion Subsecion PA Sl (Mo Ton& —— Grads —NCIC ORorss G UCRINIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicabio) f Number [ safety 2008 [] workzene
Is Offense;

Acts of the accused associated with th
FORGERY (

9

G10% N

WY0L:6 800C 'II unp




' 484 CRIMINAL comPLAINT

T@EKSt Number: Dato Flled: OTN/Tve&can Number Complalntiincident Number
=Q.2i3.08 /1 20080508M2884
] First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name SUSAN E SEHRING

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

On Thursday, 05/08/2008 at approximately 18:10 hours, I, OFC. RONALD A. LAROTONDA received a complaint from
Dr. Rice over the phone and later in person on March 12, 2008, in reference possible theft accurring at the Black Thai
LLC, which includes the Black This Restaurant and the House of Jazz, at 34-36 N. Brady Street, DuBoijs City, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, 15801.

Dr. Rice advised that he owns 100% of the stock of the Black Thai LLC. and has an agreement with John Serhing lil and |
Susan E. Serhing who are renting half of the space, which includes the dinning room and kitchen. The bar is owned by
the Black Thia LLG. Dr. Rice and _is bookkeeper, Irene LaBance, discovered that there were discrepancies in monies

clearly show numerous discrepancies in the receipts turned in.

member and they never received more that $200.00 a night for playing at the House of Jazz.

midnight and received payment of $200.00, signed by Tom Frech. In Speaking with both band members, they advised
that they did not play that evening and Thomas Frech advised that his signafure was forged on the receipt. ‘

B508 was issued showing the Dos Hombras Band playing at the House of Jazz for .

On February 22, 2008, receipt# 18
$400.00 and signad by Chris Salad, the wife of one of the band members. Both band members said that they did not
play that evening and Mrs. Salad advised that her signature was forged.

At the end of February 2008, a hand writtan form called “Pay Outs" was tumed into Irene Labanoe from Susan E,
Serhing showing several band payments being paid during the month of February, On February 8, 2008, the Keystone

On March 7, 2008, raceipt # 186506 was issued showing the Dos Hormibres Band playing at the House of Jazz for

$400.00 and signed by Chris Salad, the wife of one of the band members. Both.band-membars saldthat they dignot "~
play thetevenirig and again frs. Sajag advised that her signature was forged. o

. On March 14, 2008, receipt # 115116 was issued and on March 22, 2008, receipt# 115117 Was Issued showing that the
Dos Hombres Band was playing at the House of Jazz for $200.00 each night. The receipts when tumed into Dr, Rice's
Office was changed showing that they were paid $400.00 each night. The bands receipts clearly show that the top copy

G10% "oN Wv0l:6 <8000 "1 "unp
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d8h  CRIMINAL ComPLAINT

ket Nimber: Dafe Filea: OTNILiveScan Number ComplaintIncident Number
c 223 ¥ 11 20080508M2884

First, Middls: Last:
Defendant Name SUSAN E ‘ SEHRING

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

was signed by the wives of the band members but the amount was wrote in on their yellow copy to show they recelved
$200.00 and $400.00 was wrote on the top copy, which was tumed into Dr. Rice for reimbursement.

On March 29, 2008, receipt # 115121 was issued to the Dos Hombres Band showing that they played that night for
$200.00; however again the yellow copy of the receipt showed the amount being altered to show $200.00, This receipt
was never turned in for that evening. Another receipt # 115122 was tumed into Dr, Rice's Office showing payment for
that night in the amount of $400.00 with Mrs. Salad's signature being forged on that réceipt. '

The total monizs Invoived with the above recelpts and invoice that was submitted to Dr. Rice for reimbursement or
shown as expenses that were not incurved or altered was $2,650.00. '

House of Jazz,

Based on the above facts, information, and statement received, this officer believes that the information provided is frue
and correct to best of his knowledge, information and beflef,

, OFC. RONALD A. LAROTONDA (306) , BEING DULY SWORN AGCORDING TO THE

LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FORGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND :
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BELIEF.,

(Signature of Afiant) .

Sworn to me and subscribed MW i E gay of /g ©- 08 ,
@ 1o ’0g Date i} — L At, Maﬁistarial District Judge
My commisgion expires first Mohday of Jafiua 2 '

SEAL

8 4 Gl0FoN Nvl1:6 800C 1| unp



O bistance:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
CGQJNW OF CLEARFIELD . COMMONWEALTvaF PENNSYLVANIA
Maglstegial District Number: 46-3-01 DEFENDANT: (NAME and ADDRESS)
JOHN SEHRING NI
MDJ: Hon. PATRICK N. FORD . Pl e T e T 3 R e
Address: 309 MAPLE AVE 1224 JOSEPH ROAD
DUEBOTIS, PA 15801 - - CLEARFIELD; PA- 16830 - - -
Telephone: 814-371-5321 S
NCIC Extradition Code Type ]
[ 1-Felony Fuft [ 4-Felony No Ext. O e-Misdemeanor Umited O E-Misdemneanor Pending
O 2-Felony Ltd, [J 5-Fedony Pend. O c-Misdemeanor Surrounding States
[ 3-Felony Surrounding States O A-Misdemeanor Fufl O D-Misdemeanor No Extradition

__DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION

RACE [EVHNICITY | Docket Number | Date Figg OTN/LiveScan Number | Complalnt/ Tncident Nuniber
Bwhite- .| Quispanic | <2212 0¥ | 06/06/2008 KA238S~ 20080508M2884
) DaB
Oasan | Nom | “06/30/1078
Add1l. pos SSN Add". SSN
Oslack | Ounknown |/ / 200-58-1804
i . — First Nama ~ Widdie Name Last Name Gen.
ONative |GENDER . | AKA
Amefican | BMale . [AATRCOLOR [ “ORE
raie . | HAIR-COLO GRY {Gray) - .- ORED (Red/Aubn) [EYE COLOR
DlUnknown | T Female .. [tk {Black) . CONG (Or_an)ge)-...l:ls‘m (Blonde...t). CJGRN (Green)  DIPNK: (Pink)
SIb: ClBLU(Blue) . TIPLE (Purple) . .. Strawbeity), [OBLK (Blac) DIGRY (Gray)  DMuL
Request Lab Sorvicer —|IBRO'(Brown): “CIPNK (Pink). - CIWHI(White). . JBLU (Blue) RIMAZ (Maze)  (Multicolored)
Q1ves @ino [CIGRN (Green) . TISDY (Sandy) " [IXXX (Unk./Bald) |8RO (Brown) CIMAR (Maroon) [JUNK-{Unknown)
LLoor | | State Lcense Number
Driver ticenisa | PA 24636025 07/01/2010 WEIGHT (ibs.)
: m " . {CIVESEINO | DNA Location 0 :

Plate ® —TSote Tiazmat

- . DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION.. =,

Registration Comm'l Veh. [ School |Gt NGIE
O  |sticker (MM/YY) Ind, [1]| ven. | veh Code ,
IN Year Make Model Style Colar
)
Office of the attomey for the Commonwealth O Approved 0 Disapproved because:
. mmmmWvammmlmmmmemu pp d by the y tor the C prioe 5 Riling.  Saa PAR.Crim.P 507).
Fﬂ“ ﬁ'ﬂ" 7 L
E— Ceder Qh I Db ﬁﬁ:w; A& m wy C—\¢-cT
(Name of the y for the Co Ploage Prict or Type) (Sigrature of the ¥ Ror the Cormn ith) {Date)

I, OFC. RONALD A. LAROTONDA

11464, 306

(Name of the AfRant) .
of DuBols City Police

PSP/MPOETC ~Assighed Affiant 1D Number & Badge #

PAD170200

(Ientify Department or Agenty Represented and Polltcal Subdivision)
do hereby state:

(Pollce Agency ORI Number)

1. B accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above
| " OT acause the defendant whose naiii€ is unknowr to me but who Is described as

therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

0! accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation are unknown to me and whom I have

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at  [301

1 CIOY OF pUBQIS

{County Code) .

34-36 N. BRADY ST DUBOIS BIACK THIA REST, & HOUSE OF JAZZ

in CLEARFIELD County[ 17 ] on or about January throuah April 2008

{Suhdivision Code) (Place-Folitical Subdivigipn)

6 4 Gl0poN
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2% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAIN

’ bociet Number:

Date Filed: OTN/LIveScan Number Complamylncident Numbar o
< Q2120 06/06/2008 20080508M2884
d N Flrst. Middle: Last
. Defendant Name | ;o0 . SEHRING Hii-

2. lask that a warrant of amest or a summons be issued and that the défendant be required t answer the chargas | have

made.

3. lverify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and
belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA C.C. 4904) relating

to unswom falsification to authorities.

4. This complaint is comprised of the preceeding Page, as well as the attached pages that follow, numbered __3

through __9_, specifying the offenses and Participants, if any.

The acts committed by the accused, as fisted and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of Assembly, or in violation of the statutes cited.
(Before a warrant of arrest can be Issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, swom to
before the issuing authority, and attached.) :

AND NOW, on this date
An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before

(QI/{ 0'/0(§m)
6 (004

—

. (Signature of Affant)

| certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified,
nt can be issued. -

"‘

46-3-01 \ o
(Magisterial District Gourt Numbes) \;«(.ssmng Adthoriy) | SEAL |
f !
\_/' _
00 "4  Gl0p oN WVIL:6  800C "1 unp
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e #3% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
- |Gocket Number: Dato Flled: OTN/LIveScan Number Comphaintiincident Number '
ce2v-oY| 06062008 B 20080508M26884
First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name | ;4 . . SEHRING Il

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute violated, if appropriate:
(Setforth 3 brief summary of the facts sufficisnt fo advise the defandart of the naure of the offensa(s) charged. A cliation o the Statute(s) violated, without :
more, is not sufficient. |nammmymse.ywmmtdfemespedicseeion(s)mubsecﬁmr(s)ofﬂmstahie(s)orodkmncs(s)mvblated.)

Inchoate | [JAtempt | []Soficitation | Conspiracy [X]A7 XAz [X]s [_]Permiting (Titte 75 Onty)
Offense 18501 A 189024 | 18903 (Engaging) — (Aiding) — (Knowledge) 75 1575 A
El 1 0903 | A1 Jortne| 18 1 PR | . 01A/09A
7 e Sechon  Subsechon PA Stda () Couns  Grade  NCIC Offerse Code UCRINIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident |
(it applicable) N |:] Safety Zone [] work Zone
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY

The Actor, John SERHING llI, on or about, January 18, through March 29, 2008, in the City of DuBois, County of
Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, with the intent of promoting or facilitating the crime of, Theft By Deception, Receiving
Stalen Property, Theft By Failure To Make Required Disposition Of Funds Received and Forgery, conspired and agreed
with, Susan E. SERHING, that they or one or more of them would engage in conduct constituting such crime or crimes

and in furtherance thereof did commit the overt act(s), in violation of Section 903(a)(1) of the Pennsyivania Crimes Code,
Act of December 6, 1972, as amended, 18 Pa. C.S. 803(a)(1), Felony -3.

Cinchoate .| [JAttempt | [JSolicitation | Canspiracy [X]47  [XJaz  [X]B [ permitting (Titte 75 Only)
" Offenss | 188014 18902A | 18903 (Engaging) ~ (Alding) (Knowledge) 75 1575 A

LI [ 2] osos [ a2 Tamel: 8 50 e[ 7. [ -owawsi. -

Lead? ofense®  Sodhon  Subeecion PASEAE (T0E)  Counts _Grade — NCIG Offiarsd Gode UCRINIBRS Code
PennDOTData - |- Accident:

_(if‘?pﬁ'm’ 1"+ Nsmber - - D Safety Zono D Work Zone

Acts of the accused assoclated with this Offense:

CRIMINAL-CONSPIRACY

The Actor, John SERHING i, on or about, January 18, through March 29, 2008, in the City of DuBais, County of
Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, with the intent of promoting or facilitating the crime of, Theft By Deception, Receiving
Stolen Property, Theft By Failure To Make Required Disposition Of Funds Received and Forgery, conspired and agreed
to aid, Susan E. SERHING, in the planning or commission of the aforesaid crime or crimes and in furtherance thereof did

commit the overt act(s), in violation of Section 903(a)(2) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, as
amended, 18 Pa. C.S. 903(a)(2), Felony - 3.

| inchoste | Clasompe | [Jsolicitation | conspiracy [1a1  [az  []8 | ] permitting (reta 75, 0nty
" Offense 18901 A 18902A | 18803 (Engaging) — (Alding) — (Knowledge) 751575 A
1] s [ 3022 [ m o] 8 [ 1 ] 6 |- & | | torzsa;
Lead? Groee®  Sedion  Subsacon PASGIMS (THE) ot Grads  NCIC Oferse Cods TCRINIBRS Cote
[PennDQY Data. ] _Accdent_ ] - T . — ) ——
" o applicle Noxtbor D Safety Zona [] workZone
Ads'ofumaéaﬁedasso&awdwimmiéms'ez
THEFT BY DECEPTION

The Actor, John SERHING (l1, on or about, January 18 through March 29, 2008, in the City of DuBois, County of
-Cleatfield, State.of Pennsylvania,-intentionally obtained.or withheld property, belonging-to, De._Jefirey-RICE by creating_._
or reinforcing a false impression, namely, issuing altered or false receipts for payment or reimbursement to Dr. Jeffrey
RICE for the payment of bands at the Black Thia Rest. & House of Jazz on seven different occassions from January 18

through March 29, 2008, totaling $2,650.00, in violation of Section 3922(a)(1) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of
December 6, 1972, as amended, 18 Pa. C.S. 3922(a)(1), Felony - 3.

bEod o GH0p "oN Wyel:6 8000 11 unp




W 234 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
'[Docket Number: Date Fiied:

OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incldent Number
cezi- | 06/06/2008 20080508M2834
- First Middie: Last
. DefendantName |, : : SEHRING It

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute violated, if appropriate:
(Set forth a brief surmmary of tha facks sufficlant 1 advise the defondant of the rature of the nfiansals) charged. A eitation 10 the stafutafs) viokated, without :

more, B8 not suffident. Masmmaryﬁse,youdeMMMS)M&MMS)MMMS)NOMs)aMQ

odly viotated.)
Inchoate | [JAttempt | []solicttation | Conspiracy [ ]A1 a2 [s [] Permitting (mtta 75 oniy)
Offense 18901 A 189024 | 18903 (Engaging) — (Alding) — (Knowledge) 7515754
[1[ 4 ] s922 [ as Joiwe] 18 | 1 /3 | [ tonzen
Lead? omed Secon — Subsedion PA SGWE (T8e)  Couns Grde — NCIC Oficse Code UCRMNBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
. (i applicable) Number D Safety Zone D Work Zone
Acts of the accused associated with this Offenze:
THEFT BY DECEPTION

The Actor, John SERHING |lI, on or about, January 18 through March 29, 2008, in the City of DuBois, County of
Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, intentionally obtained or withheld propsity, belonging to, Dr. Jeffrey RICE, by failing to
correct a false impression which the deceiver previously created or reinforced, or which the deceiver knows fo be
influencing another to whom he stands in afiduciary or confidential relationship, namely, issuing altered or false receipts
for payment or reimbursement to Dr. Jeffrey RICE for the payment of bands at the Black Thia Rest. & House of Jazz on
seven different occassions from January 18 through March 29, 2008, totaling $2,650.00, in violation of Section

3822(a)(3) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1872, as amended, 18 Pa. C.S. 3922(a)(1), Felony - 3.

_tnchoats | L] Attempt | [ Solicttation | Conepiracy [ A7 Oaz. [Os (] Permitting (Titte 75 Onty)
‘ Offense | 189014 189024 | 18903 (Engaging) — (Aiding) — (Knowledge) 75 1575 A
25 | 325 |- A femel 8 [0 e ] | taomee
Lead? oome?  Seim— Sibeedin PASHIAS(T0e) Couns — Geade —NCIC Offerms Codo UCRINIBRS Coda
. appucaie) Nty [] safety Zone [] workZone
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

The Actor, John SERHING I, on or about, January 18 through March 29, 2008, in the City of DuBois, County of -
Clearfield, State of Pennsyivania, intentionally received, retained or disposed of movable property, namely, issting
altered or false receipts for payment or reimbursement to Dr. Jeffrey RICE for the payment of bands at the Black Thia
Rest. & House of Jazz on seven different occassions from January 18 through March 29, 2008, totaling $2,650.00,
belanging to, Dr. Jeffrey RICE, with no intent to restore it to the owner, knowing that such property was stolen or

believing that it had probably been stolen, in viotation of Section 3925(a) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of
Decemper 6, 1972, as amended, 18 Pa. C.S. 3925(a), Felony - 3,

Inchoate | [_] Aempt [[] soficitation | Conspiracy [JA1 [Jaz [Os [[Jpermiting (1itie 75 Onty)
Offense 18901 A 185024 | 18903  (Engaglng) ™ (Alding) " (Knowladge) 7515754
T (gt > GO W R £ R 1 R RS RBRNE Y - I R bt A200270.
Lead? Sewe® Secton — Sbsecon PASEU®(Tke) Cows  Grade NCIC Ofierse Codo TCRINIBRS Code
. PennDOT Data Accident
(fapplicable) |  Number (] safety Zons [] Wosk zone
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

~— THEET BY FAILURE YO MAKE REQUIRED_DISPOSITION OF FUNDS.RECEIVED

The Actor, John SERHING I, on or about, January 18 through March 29, 2008, in the City of DuBois, County of -
Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, obtained property, namely, $2650.00 in monies, belonging to, Dr. Jeffrey RICE, upon
agreement, of subject fo a known legal obligation to make specified payments or other disposition of the property orits
proceeds or from his own property to be reserved in an equivalent amount, namely, $2650.00 in monies, and said actor
intentionally dealt with the property so obtained as his own and failed to make the required disposition or payment, in
violation of Section 3927(a) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1872, as amended, 18 Pa. C.S.

(bd Gl oN WYCli6 8007 "I runp



. #8% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
- HGocket NuWbor: Bate Filed: OTNILiveScan Number "~ CompIAmUCIGoHE NGTbar ;
<. 2m2-aY’|  06/06/2008 20080508M2884
F - First: Middie: Last
.__...'?..e.f_‘?ﬂ‘.’._a_'_‘f..'f?.'.‘.‘.e_z... ~JOHN . R o e | . SEMRING.HL
The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assemb

(Settorth a brief summary of the facts sufficient fo-advise the defendant of the nature of the

ly or statute violated, if appmprfate:
more, ks not sufficient. In & summary cass, you tmust cife fhe spedfic section(s) and sy

offense(s) charged: A citafion b the statute(s) viclatad, without
bsetion(s) of 3\9 statute(s) or ordinance(s) an'ege&sﬁy violated.)

3927(a), Felony - 3.

hm‘ DAl(nmpt DSoliciiat!on Conspiracy A1 DA: DB Dﬂmwmmﬂembnly)
. Offénsa” ’| 18901 A 18902A | 718903 (Engaging) ™ (Aiding) — (Knowledge) 751575 A
el L oo [ e TRl e T s “1001250',
R Y e PASGE (1] Cowls — Grade  NCIC Offonsa Gode UCRNBRS Code
" PonnDOT Data | Accident.
_{ituppiicable) . |- Number- [_] safety Zone [[] Woerk Zone
Acts of the accused assaciated with this Offensa:
FORGERY

The Actor, John SERHING I, on or about, January 18 through March 29, 2008, in the City of DuBois, County of _
Clearfield, State of Pennsytvania, untawfully uttered a writing or writings, namely, Receipts #s 186503 on 01/18/08, j
#186508 on 02/22/08, #186508 on 03/07/08, #115116 on 03/14/08, #115117 on 03/22/08, and receipts #115121 & .
#115122 on 03/29/08, and Invoice for February 2008 charging three false band payments. Total amount is $2,650.00, in
the amount of which said actar knew to be forged, namely, $2,650.00, with intent to defraud or injure, Dr. Jeffrey RICE,
in violation of Section 4101(a)(3) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, as amended, 18 Pa. C.S.
4101(a)(3), Felony - 3, ‘

EL 4 Gl0p oN WYEL:h QOO7 L] "unp




. | 3% CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

~ .

iocket Number: | Date Fiied: GVNILiveScan Number Complambincident Number
22 ol 06/06/2008 - 20080508M2884
First. Middle: Last:
;DefendantName | 5y - : ~ SEHRING I

. AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

On Thursday, 05/08/2008 at approximately 18:10 hours, I, OFC. RONALD A. LAROTONDA received a complaint from
Dr. Rice over the phone and later in person on March 12, 2008, In reference possible theft occurring at the Black Thai
LLG, which includes the Black Thia Restaurant and the House of Jazz, at 34-36 N. Brady Street, DuBois City, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, 15801.

Dr. Rice advised that he owns 100% of the stock of the Black Thai LLC. and has an agreement with John Serhing lll and
Susan E. Serhing who are renting half of the space, which includes the dinning room and kitchen. The bar is owned by
the Black Thia LLC. Dr. Rice and his bookkeeper, Irene LaBance, discovered that there were discrepancies in monies
recaived and monies paid out that covered all revenue and expenses from the Liquor(Bar & Conference Room); Dinning
(Restaurant & Conference Room) sales, as well as, the payments made out to several bands by receipts that were

either forged, altered and modified showing the bands playing on days that they were not playing or the bands receipts
being alter showing different amounts being paid out to the bands and submitted to Dr. Rice for payment. The band
involved or effected were the Dos Hombres Band and the Keystone Kats Jazz Band.

In checking the receipts, statements from the band members, and receipts and invoices turned into Dr. Rice's Office by

both John Serhing 1l and Susan E. Serhing for payment of the expenses from the Black Thai Rest. and House of Jazz
clearly show numerous discrapancies in the receipts tumned in. :

Dr. Rice's bookkeeper, Irane LaBance advised that both John and Susan SERHING turned in the raceipts and invoices

in question from January 18 through March 29, 2008, showing their expenses and manies brought into the Black Thai
Rest. and House of Jazz. LaBance even confronted John Serhing about the Dos Hombres Band receiving and increase
from $200.00 a night to being paid $400.00 a-night, and John advised that they added another band member and that

he would attempt to get them to take $200.00 a night. In checking with the band members they never added another
member and they never recelved more that $200.00 a night for playing at the House of Jazz.

On January 18, 2008, receipt # 186503 was issued showing that the Dos Hombres Band played from 9:00pm till
"midnight and recsived payment of $200.00, signed by Tom Frech. In speaking with both band members, they advised
that they did not play that evening and Thomas Frech advised that his signature was forged on the receipt.

On February 22, 2008, receipt # 186508 was issued showing the Dos Hombres Band playing at the House of Jazz for
$400.00 and signed by Chris Salad, the wife of one of the band members. Bath band members said that they did not
play that evening and Mrs. Salad advised that her signature was forged.

At the end of February 2008, a hand written form called "Pay Outs" was turned into Irene Labance from Susan E.

Serhing showing several band payments being paid during the month of February. On February 8, 2008, the Keystone -
Kats Jazz Band was being shown as playing for $650.00. In checking with all three band members of the Keystonse Kats, -
they all advised that they were not at the House of Jazz. On February 9 & 15, 2008, the invoice also showed thatthe
Dos Hombres Band was playing; however, one again in checking with the band members they both advised that they did
not play either date for the $200.00 quoted for each night. Total loss én invoice was $1,050.00. I .

On March 7, 2008, receipt # 186506 was issued showing the Dos Hombres Band playing at the House of Jazz for
$400.00 and signed by Chris S alad, the wife of one of the band members  Both band members said that theydidnat
play that evening and again Mrs. Salad advised that her signature was forged. '

On March 14, 2008, receipt # 115116 was issued and on March 22, 2008, receipt # 115117 was issued showing that:the
Dos Hombres Band was playing at the House of Jazz for $200.00 each night The receipts when tumed into Dr.: Rice's
Office was changed showing that they were paid $400.00 each night. The bands receipts clearly show that the fop copy

CN\N A~y ..
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o . 48 CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
- 'O - :
* [Oocket Number: | Dae Filed: OTNILiveScan Number Complaintincident Number
¢-erz-sX | 060612008 - 20080508M2384
o | First: Middle: Last:
- DefendatBame | o1y . ~ SEHRING (il

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

was signed by the wives of the band members but the amount was wrote in on their yellow copy to show ihey received
$200.00 and $400.00 was wrote on the top copy, which was tumed into Dr. Rice for reimbursement.

On March 29, 2008, receipt # 115121 was issued to the Dos Hombres Band showing that they played that night for
$200.00; however again the yellow copy of the receipt showed the amount being aftered to show $200.00. This: receipt
was never tumed in for that evening. Another receipt # 115122 was tumed into Dr. Rice's Office showing payment for
that night in the amount of $400.00 with Mrs. Salad's signature being forged on that receipt. '

The total monies involved with the above receipts and invoice that was submitted to Dr. Rice for reim'bursementi or
shown as expenses that were not incurred or altered was $2,650.00. '

In speaking with the members of the Keystone Kats Jazz Band and the Dos Hombres Band members and Chris Satada, :

they advised that they would receive payment from either John Serhing Hll or Susan E. Serhing when they played at the
House of Jazz. . '

Based on the above facts, information, and statement received, this officer belisves that the information provided is true
and correct to best of his knowledge, information and belief.

l, OFC. RONALD A. LAROTONDA (306) » BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE

LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FORGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BELIEF. '

Red_a

(Signature of Affiant)
day of ZZ'W’S

Sworn to me and subscribed before 1
G-\0.08

Date

» Magisterial District Judge.
My commission expires first Monday of m/

SEAL
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

JEFFREY W. RICE,

Petitioner

Vs. : No. O&#OS‘O-CD

SUSAN E. SEHRING and
JOHN SEHRING, III,

Defendants

ORDER

AND NOW, this _/ 2 + day of June, 2008, upon consideration of the Petition
for Special Relief, it is hereby ORDERED that:

1. A Rule is issued upon Respondent to show cause why the moving party is
not entitled to the relief requested.

2. The Respondent shall file an Answer to the Petition within _ days of
this date;

3. The Petition shall be decided under Pa.R.C.P. §206.7,;

4, An Evidentiary Hearing on disputed issues of material fact shall be held on

the \1Y™  day of  \yne , 2008, at 430 o’clock @ M., in

Courtroom No. ./.L of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania;
5. Notice of the entry of this Order shall be provided to all parties by the
moving party.

BY THE COURT,

; /<|5:5E '&%%pxm ﬁ“‘&“{j} @wm

JUN'T2 208 JUDGE
WillamA. S @
Prothonotary/Clerk 6T Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JEFFREY W. RICE,
Plaintiff
VS.
SUSAN E. SEHRING and
JCHN SEHRING, I,

NO. 08-1080-CD

*O* % * % %

Defendants

ORDER
NOW, this 18" day of June, 2008, following the taking of testimony, it is the
ORDER of this Court that the Plaintiff's Petition for Special Relief be and is hereby

DISMISSED.

FREDRIC J. AK
President Judge
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